among others. The largest number (49) had been operating in the 

health sector. Not all the skills were supported by professional qualifi-

cations, as some had acquired their skills on the job without necessarily 

having relevant academic qualifications.  

One hundred and eighty-six (186) respondents, however, indi-

cated that they were in possession of professional qualifications, and of 

this figure, the vast majority (130) had received their professional train-

ing in Zimbabwe.  Of the remainder, 39 had trained in South Africa, nine

[...]

were, in an effort to make ends meet, now engaged in menial work in 

the UK, including in such activities as care work or general labor. 

Earnings 

The study was also interested in establishing what each re-

spondent considered his or her main source of income.  One hundred 

and sixty-five (165) respondents stated that their main source of income 

was the formal sector job that they held, while the remainder indicated 

that they depended virtually on piecework or on informal sector and 

related ventures (See Table 4). There were a few cases of people who